

No. 20-17403

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PRESTON SEIDNER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JONATHAN DE VRIES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Case No. 2:19-cv-05394-DLR

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
*President and Director-
Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON
ASHOK CHANDRAN
KEVIN E. JASON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

** Counsel of Record*

April 9, 2021

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
MAHOGANE D. REED*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
mreed@naacpldf.org

SAMUEL WEISS
OREN NIMNI
RIGHTS BEHIND
BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Preston Seidner*

Table of Contents

Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issue Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	2
Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	12
I. Officer De Vries’s use of his vehicle to erect a roadblock that did not give Mr. Seidner an opportunity to avoid collision was objectively unreasonable.....	14
A. The amount of force Officer de Vries deployed was not commensurate with the need to use the force.....	15
1. Officer de Vries did not need to use deadly or significant force to seize Mr. Seidner.	17
2. Officer de Vries used deadly force to seize Mr. Seidner.	19
3. Officer de Vries had less intrusive means at his disposal to stop Mr. Seidner but failed to use them.	26
4. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Officer de Vries’s argument that the accident would not have happened but for Mr. Seidner’s allegedly malfunctioning brakes.....	27
B. Other circuits’ conclusions that similar uses of force were justified in more dangerous contexts do not sanction Officer de Vries’s use of force.	30
II. Officer de Vries’s use of his vehicle to erect a roadblock that Mr. Seidner could not reasonably avoid, and that was likely to cause a collision, violated clearly established law.....	33

A. The law is clearly established that constructing a roadblock that does not provide a person with a meaningful opportunity to avoid collision violates the Fourth Amendment.....	36
1. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Brower</i> clearly proscribed Officer de Vries’s conduct.	36
2. Officer de Vries’s attempt to distinguish the facts of <i>Brower</i> from this case is futile, and his reliance on <i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> is misplaced.....	41
B. Beyond <i>Brower</i> , the law is clearly established that using deadly or significant force when it is not necessary violates the Fourth Amendment.	43
Conclusion.....	48
Certificate of Service	50
Certificate of Compliance	51
Statement of Related Cases	52

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. Coe</i> , 493 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Acosta v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21, 44
<i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 35, 47
<i>Bradford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 1994 WL 118091.....	46
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 884 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22, 38
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckner v. Kilgore</i> , 36 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carrasco v. Metro Police Dept.</i> , 4 F. App'x 414 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Coitrone v. Murray</i> , 642 F. App'x 517 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	30, 32
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 25, 26

Donovan v. City of Milwaukee,
17 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim,
343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 33

Foster v. City of Indio,
908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 1

Glenn v. Washington Cty.,
673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 25, 27, 33

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 16

Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton,
728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 38

Gregory v. County of Maui,
523 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Hardwick v. County of Orange,
844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 34

Hawkins v. City of Farmington,
189 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 39

Isayeva v. Sacramento Sherriff's Dep't,
872 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 18

Jackson v. City of Bremerton,
268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 12

Jacobs v. United States,
No. 10-cv-0479, 2012 WL 12870249 (D. Ariz. July 23,
2012)..... 40

Liston v. County of Riverside,
120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 16

Longoria v. Pinal Cty.,
873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 45

Ludwig v. Anderson,
 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Martinez v. Stanford,
 323 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13, 28

Mattos v. Agarano,
 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 13, 16

Meredith v. Erath,
 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 20, 23, 32

Miller v. Clark Cty.,
 340 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Montanez v. City of Orlando,
 678 F.App’x 905 (11th Cir. 2017) 28

Morrow v. Meachum,
 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 42, 43

P.B. v. Koch,
 96 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Saetrum v. Vogt,
 673 F. App’x 688 (9th Cir. 2016) 11, 21, 35, 44

Santos v. Gates,
 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 25

Seekamp v. Michaud,
 109 F.3d 802 (1st Cir. 1997) 28

Silva v. Chung,
 740 F. App’x 883 (9th Cir. 2018) 24

Smith v. City of Hemet,
 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... *passim*

Smith v. Marsh,
 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 7

<i>Tam Lam v. City of Los Banos</i> , 976 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	45, 47
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	45, 46
<i>Thomas v. Gomez</i> , 143 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1998).....	1, 27, 28
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Toscano v. City of Fresno</i> , 1:13-cv-01987-SAB, 2015 WL 4508582 (E.D. Cal. July 24, 2015)	44, 45
<i>Tubar v. Clift</i> , 286 F. App'x 348 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Aceves-Rosales</i> , 832 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21, 44
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
